Ordinance No. 2018-25

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GARDNER PARCEL-FIRST AMENDED
SUBDIVISION LOCATED AT 943-945 NORFOLK AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property located at 943-945 Norfolk Avenue has
petitioned the City Council for approval of the Plat Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2018, the property was properly noticed and posted
according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2018, proper legal notice was published according to
requirements of the Land Management Code and courtesy letters were sent to
surrounding property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 9, 2018, to
receive input on plat amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on May 9, 2018, forwarded a positive
recommendation to the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2018, the City Council held a public hearing to receive
input on the plat amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah to approve the Gardner
Parcel-First Amended located at 943-945 Norfolk Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL. The Gardner Parcel-First Amended located at 943-945
Norfolk Avenue, as shown in Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following
Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

1. The property is located at 943-945 Norfolk Avenue.

2. The historic house at 945 Norfolk Avenue was constructed in 1896 by Nathaniel J.
Williams.

3. In July 1994, the Historic District Commission (HDC) approved the construction of a
new addition that included a four-car parking garage and 1,200 square foot
apartment to the south of the historic house. The design mimicked the roof form,
dormers, materials, and detailing of the historic house.

4. At the time of the HDC’s approval, the use was considered a “duplex” and the house
and garage. The garage and accessory apartment are in a detached structure,
separate from the historic house.



5. In 1995, the Park City Council approved Ordinance 95-13, a plat amendment to
combine “All of Lots 10, 11, & 12, Blk 15, Snyders Addition to Park City." The
Gardner Parcel was recorded with the Summit County Recorder on July 16, 1996.

6. In 2009, this site was listed on Park City’s Historic Sites Inventory (HSI) and was
designated as Landmark.

7. The applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review (HDDR) application on
March 13, 2018; it was deemed complete on March 19, 2018. The HDDR application
is currently under review by the Planning Department.

8. The Historic Preservation Board reviewed and approved the Material Deconstruction
on May 2, 2018. They determined that the contemporary site improvements were
not historic and approved the removal of rock and stone retaining walls, sidewalks,
landscaped stairs, driveway, and other improvements.

9. The current application proposes to subdivide the lot into two legal lots of record.
Lot A (945 Norfolk Avenue) will contain 2,963 square feet; while Lot B (943 Norfolk
Avenue) will contain 2,662 square feet.

10.0n April 17, 2018, the applicant submitted a build permit to demolish the detached
garage structure and non-historic landscape improvements at 943 Norfolk Avenue.
The permit has not yet been issued.

11.Along the front (east) side of the property, there are retaining walls that encroach
into the city right-of-way.

12.Between the two buildings there are a concrete walkway, wood and concrete steps,
and a portion of the covered porch at 943 Norfolk Avenue that will encroach over the
proposed subdivision line.

13.Along the rear (west) yard, there is an existing retaining wall that encroaches onto
the 945 Norfolk Avenue property from 950 Empire Avenue. Survey note #10 states,
“There is a rock wall encroaching in the property pertinent to the construction of the
adjacent property.”

14.In the rear yard, there is also a retaining wall that extends from 945 Norfolk Avenue
into the property to the north at 955 Norfolk, as well as a serious of retaining walls
the cross over the proposed subdivision line between 943 and 945 Norfolk Avenue.

15.LMC § 15-2.2-4 indicates that historic structures that do not comply with building
setbacks are valid complying structures.

16.Per LMC 15-2.2-3 (A), the minimum Lot Area is 1,875 square feet for a Single
Family Dwelling; Lot A will comply at 2,963 square feet, and Lot B will comply at
2,662 square feet.

17.Per LMC 15-2.2-3 (D), the building footprint is based on the Lot Size. Lot A will
produce an allowable footprint of 1,254.275 square feet; it currently has a footprint of
1,186.875 square feet. Lot B will produce an allowable footprint of 1,146.079 square
feet; it currently has a footprint of 960 square feet.

18.Per LMC 15-2.2-3(E), the minimum Front and Rear Yard setbacks for Lots with a
depth up to 75 feet, such as these proposed lots, is 10 feet. Following the
subdivision, Lot A containing the Historic House will have a front yard setback of 7
feet and a rear yard setback of 19 feet; historic structures are valid non-complying
buildings. With the existing structure, Lot B will have a front yard setback of 17 feet
and a rear yard setback of 16 feet.



19.Per LMC 15-2-2-3(H), the minimum side yard increases for lots greater than 37.5
feet in width. Lot A has a proposed lot width of 39.50 and will require side yard
setbacks of 5 feet for a total of 10 feet; with the Historic house, the site will have a 2
foot side yard setback on the north side and a 6 foot side yard setback on the south
side. Lot B has a proposed lot width of 35.50 and will require 3 foot setbacks for a
total of 6 feet; with the existing detached garage-accessory apartment structure, the
site will have 0 ft. setback on the north side and 12 foot setback on the south side.

20.Per LMC 15-2.2-5 Building Height, no structure shall be erected to a height greater
than 27 feet from Existing Grade. The Historic house has a height of 26.1 feet and
the 1994 garage-accessory apartment addition has a height of 23.9 feet. The historic
house was constructed prior to the requirement of a 10 foot horizontal step in the
downhill fagade; it is a valid non-complying structure. The detached garage-
accessory apartment was built in 1994 prior to the requirement of a 10 foot
horizontal step in the downhill fagade; it is legal non-complying.

21.The 1994 garage-accessory apartment addition to the site is legal non-complying;
however, the applicant has proposed to demolish it and redevelop Lot B. It does not
cross the proposed subdivision line, but would have a 0 foot setback if the building
were to remain.

22.The 1995 plat amendment approval included a five foot (5') snow storage easement
along the Norfolk Avenue right-of-way. The City has since been consistent in
requiring a 10 foot snow storage easement.

23.The Park City Planning Department received the plat amendment application on
March 6, 2018; the application was deemed complete on March 8, 2018.

24 All findings within the Analysis section and the recitals above are incorporated herein
as findings of fact.

Conclusions of Law:

1. There is good cause for this Plat Amendment.

2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code and
applicable State law regarding lot combinations.

3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed Plat
Amendment.

4. Approval of the Plat Amendment, subject to the conditions stated below, does not
adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final
form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management
Code, and the conditions of approval, prior to recordation of the plat.

2. The applicant will record the plat at the County within one year from the date of City
Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one (1) years’ time, this
approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing
prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.

3. Residential fire sprinklers will be required for all new construction per requirements
of the Chief Building Official.



. A 10 foot wide public snow storage easement along the frontage of Norfolk Avenue
is required and shall be provided on the plat.

. There are non-historic retaining walls that encroach into the right-of-way in front of
both 943 and 945 Norfolk Avenue. The applicant shall remove these encroachments
prior to recording the plat.

. Prior to recording the plat, the applicant shall remove the non-historic
encroachments between the two properties, including the concrete deck and stairs
as well as the series of stone retaining walls in the backyard.

. The applicant shall either remove the contemporary rock retaining walls or enter into
an encroachment agreement with the neighbor at 950 Empire Avenue for the rock
retaining wall that extends from 950 Empire Avenue into 945 Norfolk Avenue prior to
recording the plat.

. The applicant shall remove the contemporary rock retaining walls that extend from
945 Norfolk Avenue into the property directly north prior to recording the plat.

. The applicant shall demolish the garage-accessory apartment structure at 943
Norfolk Avenue prior to recording the plat.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

ATTEST:

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 31% day of May, 2018.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Al S

Andy Beerman, MAYOR

Mot Qz%@

Michelle Kellogg, City Re r

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Harrington, City Attorney
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